



CGHC010277392022

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPC No. 3737 of 2022**

Pawan Kumar Agrawal (died and deleted) & Anr

versus

State of Chhattisgarh & Ors

Order Sheet

29.07.2026	Mr. Ankit Pandey, Advocate for the Petitioner. Mr. Shobhit Mishra, Dy. GA for the State. Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Advocate for the Municipal Corporation. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite orders passed by this Court neither return has been filed by the State nor any action has been taken by the Authority concerned to demarcate the land of the petitioner in compliance of the earlier order dated 08.04.2022 passed in WPC No.1724/2022. He further submits that road has already been constructed, however, the grievance of the petitioner



that compensation has not been calculated and it has not been paid to the petitioner. He further submits that petitioner is running pillar to post since 2022 and till date neither return has been filed nor grievance of the petitioner has been redressed.

Learned State Counsel submits that they have issued letter to the concerned Authorities, however, till date the Officer In-charge has not been appointed in this case and, as such, return could not be filed.

Considering the above aspects of the matter, the State is directed to file the return within a week and in case of failing to file the return, the concerned Secretary shall remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List this case on **12th August 2026**.

Registry is directed to delete name of Mr. Abhyuday Singh, Advocate from the cause list.

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge